SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 7174/2023

BALAKRISHNAN(DIED) THR LRS. & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date: 20-11-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ramesh Babu M. R., AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR

Mrs. Anu K Joy, Adv. Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv. Mr. Abraham Mathew, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

IA No. 190821/2023

Mr. Ramesh Babu, learned counsel for the petitioner(s) states that respondent No. 4 is dead and his legal representatives are already on record. Application for deletion of deceased respondent No. 4 from the array of parties is allowed. Respondent No. 4 is deleted from the array of parties at the cost and risk of the petitioner(s).

Let the amended memo of parties be filed within two weeks.

(KAPIL TANDON)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RAM SUBHAG SINGH)
COURT MASTER (NSH)